## **NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA**

# LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (POWERS AND PRIVILEGES) (ACT AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

Su	bordinate	Legislation	No.	19	of	2024

# **Table of provisions**

1	Title		2
2	Commenceme	nt	2
3	Act amended .		2
4	Schedule 2 replaced		
	Schedule 2	Precincts of Assembly	
5	Repeal of Reg	ulations	2



# NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 19 of 2024

## Legislative Assembly (Powers and Privileges) (Act Amendment) Regulations 2024

I, Hugh Crosby Heggie, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Legislative Assembly (Powers and Privileges) Act 1992*.

Responsible Minister:

E. D. LAWLER Chief Minister

H. C. HEGGIE Administrator

Date of making: 30 July 2024

#### 1 Title

These Regulations may be cited as the *Legislative Assembly* (Powers and Privileges) (Act Amendment) Regulations 2024.

#### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day after the day on which they are made.

#### 3 Act amended

These Regulations amend the *Legislative Assembly (Powers and Privileges) Act 1992.* 

#### 4 Schedule 2 replaced

Schedule 2

repeal, insert

### Schedule 2 Precincts of Assembly

section 14

All that parcel of land in Darwin City in the Territory, containing an area of 1.38 hectares, more or less being the whole of Lot 11231, Town of Darwin, as delineated on Approved Survey Plan LTO2021/020B lodged with the Surveyor-General, Darwin.

#### 5 Repeal of Regulations

These Regulations are repealed on the day after they commence.